Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest/profit rates and foreign currency rates,
while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key variables to
project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Bank.

The scenarios used are based on the assumption that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the same
magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management to mitigate the
effect of this movement in key variables. The Group and the Bank seek to ensure that the interest/profit rate risk profile is managed
to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest/Profit rate sensitivity analysis

The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and reserves of financial assets and financial
liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities:

Increase/(Decrease)

Group Bank

Impact on
 profit after tax

RM’000

Impact
on reserves

RM’000

Impact on
 profit after tax

RM’000

Impact
on reserves

RM’000

2024

+100 bps 268,335 (1,279,210) 103,045 (1,060,879)
-100 bps (251,997) 1,414,329 (87,054) 1,171,373

2023

+100 bps 382,959 (1,096,232) 204,816 (941,070)
-100 bps (390,799) 1,202,245 (213,135) 1,033,179

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

(a)	 Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on interest/profit rate instruments held in the trading portfolio
and earnings movement for all short-term interest/profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure
of up to one year) that is not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for the short-term interest/profit rate sensitive
assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time band to simulate the 100 bps (2023: 100 bps) interest/
profit rate change impact. For assets and liabilities with non-fixed maturity e.g. current and savings accounts, certain assumptions
are made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of these interest/profit bearing assets and liabilities.

(b)	 Impact on reserves represent the changes in fair values of interest/profit rate instruments held in the FVOCI portfolio
arising from the shift in the interest/profit rate.

147

55	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates on the
consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

Impact on profit after tax

Group
Change in currency rates

Bank
Change in currency rates

+10%
RM’000

-10%
RM’000

+10%
RM’000

-10%
RM’000

2024

United States Dollar (‘USD’) (39,708) 39,708 (41,099) 41,099
Cambodian Riel (‘KHR’) 19,378 (19,378) - -
Australian Dollar (‘AUD’) 2,469 (2,469) 2,681 (2,681)
Pound Sterling (‘GBP’) 10,465 (10,465) 9,435 (9,435)
Others 5,170 (5,170) (782) 782

(2,226) 2,226 (29,765) 29,765

2023

USD 17,900 (17,900) 15,387 (15,387)
KHR 20,636 (20,636) - -
AUD 9,272 (9,272) 9,325 (9,325)
GBP 5,090 (5,090) 4,620 (4,620)
Others (11,513) 11,513 (13,711) 13,711

41,385 (41,385) 15,621 (15,621)

Impact on the profit after tax is estimated on the assumption that foreign exchange moves by the same amount and all other
variables are held constant and are based on a constant reporting date position.

STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

RHB BANK BERHAD
Financial Report 2024

148

55	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

	 Interest/Profit rate risk

	 The table below summarises the Group and the Bank’s exposure to interest/profit rate risk. The carrying amount of assets and liabilities